

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2015-2016 #156 (“Prohibition on Sale of Marijuana and Liquor at Food Stores”)</p> <p>Petitioner: John Grayson Robinson</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Bruce Dierking and Jeanne McEvoy</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DAVID BLAKE; and SHARON EUBANKS</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 19, 2016 5:10 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2016SA157</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-2016 #156 (“PROHIBITION ON SALE OF MARIJUANA AND LIQUOR AT FOOD STORES”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of Facts1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....1

SUMMARY2

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

I. Initiative #156 contains a single subject......3

A. Standard of review......3

B. Initiative #156 addresses only the single subject of limiting the sale of intoxicants at food stores.4

II. The titles set for #156 are clear and fair......6

A. Standard of review......6

B. The titles set for #156 accurately and adequately describe the measure.6

CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1997–1998 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927, 929 (Colo.1998)	3, 4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for Initiative 2011-2012 No. 3</i> , 274 P.3d 562, 565 (Colo. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>People v. Grant</i> , 174 P.3d 798, 805 (Colo. App. 2007)	4

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(c)	5
C.R.S. § 12-43.3-201(1).....	5
C.R.S. § 12-43.4-102(1).....	4
C.R.S. § 12-43.4-402(7)(a), (b).....	5
C.R.S. § 12-47-102(1).....	4
C.R.S. § 12-47-201(1).....	5
C.R.S. § 18-8-203(1)(a), (b).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....	3
Colo. Const., art. V, § 21	5
Colo. Const., art. XVIII, § 16(1)(b)	5
Colo. Const., art. XVIII, § 16(1)(b)(V).....	5
